

No. 14-114

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
DAVID KING, ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

—————
**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

—————
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FAMILIES USA
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—————
ROBERT N. WEINER
Counsel of Record
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 12th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5000
Robert.Weiner@aporter.com

January 28, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. PETITIONERS' INTERPRETATION WOULD DISABLE A STATUTE THAT IS FUNCTIONING EFFECTIVELY.....	12
II. THE TEXT OF THE ACA PRECLUDES PETITIONERS' INTERPRETATION.....	25
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	12
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	29
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008)	26, 29
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	7
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	32
<i>Halbig v. Burwell</i> , 758 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	30
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	6
<i>In re Arctic Exp. Inc.</i> , 636 F.3d 781 (6th Cir. 2011)	27-28
<i>In re Nail</i> , 680 F.3d 1036 (8th Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	6, 12, 16
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007)	29
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	32
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	32
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940)	7
<i>United States v. Powers</i> , 307 U.S. 214 (1939)	7
 STATUTES	
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (ACA), Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119:	
Tit. I, 124 Stat. 130	13
Subtit. A, 124 Stat. 130	13
Subtit. C, 124 Stat. 154	13
Subtit. D, 124 Stat. 162	13
Subtit. E, 124 Stat. 213	13
Tit. X, 124 Stat. 883	13
ACA § 1001 (42 U.S.C. § 300gg-11)	15
ACA § 1201 (42 U.S.C. § 300gg)	15
ACA § 1301(a)(1) (42 U.S.C. § 18021(a)(1))....	29
ACA § 1311 (42 U.S.C. § 18031)	9, 27, 30
ACA § 1311(b)(1) (42 U.S.C. § 18031(b)(1))....	26
ACA § 1311(d)(1) (42 U.S.C. § 18031(d)(1)) ...	26
ACA § 1311(e)(1)(B) (42 U.S.C. § 18031(e)(1)(B))	31
ACA § 1311(f)(3)(A) (42 U.S.C. § 18031(f)(3)(A))	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
ACA §§ 1311-1421 (42 U.S.C. §§ 18021-18063).....	25
ACA § 1312(f) (42 U.S.C. § 18032(f)).....	30
ACA § 1321 (42 U.S.C. § 18041).....	10, 29, 30, 35
ACA § 1321(c) (42 U.S.C. § 18041(c))....	9, 26, 31, 35
ACA § 1411(b)(3) (42 U.S.C. § 18081(b)(3))....	34
ACA § 1411(c)(3) (42 U.S.C. § 18081(c)(3))....	34
ACA § 1411(e)(2)(A) (42 U.S.C. § 18081(e)(2)(A))	34
ACA § 1411(e)(4)(B)(ii) (42 U.S.C. § 18081(e)(4)(B)(ii)).....	34
ACA § 1413(a) (42 U.S.C. § 18083(a))	33
ACA § 1413(e)(1) (42 U.S.C. § 18083(e)(1))....	33
ACA § 1501(a)(2)(C) (42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(C))	13
ACA § 1501(a)(2)(D) (42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(D))	13
ACA § 1501(a)(2)(E) (42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(E))	13, 23
ACA § 1501(a)(2)(F) (42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(F)).....	1, 13
ACA § 1501(a)(2)(G) (42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(G))	13
ACA § 1563 (42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(d)(21))	26
ACA § 2001 (42 U.S.C. § 1396a(gg)(1))	32
ACA § 2101(b) (42 U.S.C. § 1397ee(d)(3)(B)) ..	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
ACA § 2101(b) (42 U.S.C. § 1397ee(d)(3)(C)) ..	32
ACA § 2201(b)(1)(B) (42 U.S.C. § 1396w-3(b)(1)(B)).....	32
ACA § 2201(b)(1)(D) (42 U.S.C. § 1396w-3(b)(1)(D)).....	32
ACA § 2201(b)(2) (42 U.S.C. § 1396w-3(b)(2))..	32
ACA § 2201(b)(4) (42 U.S.C. § 1396w-3(b)(4)).	32
ACA § 10106 (42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(F)).....	1
26 U.S.C. § 36B	31, 33, 35
26 U.S.C. § 36B(a).....	8, 33
26 U.S.C. § 36B(b).....	33
26 U.S.C. § 36B(b)(2)	33-34
26 U.S.C. § 36B(b)(2)(A).....	8, 25, 32, 33
26 U.S.C. § 36B(c)(1)(A).....	33
26 U.S.C. § 36B(c)(2)(A).....	8-9, 32, 34
26 U.S.C. § 36B(c)(2)(A)(i)	32
26 U.S.C. § 36B(g).....	24
42 U.S.C. § 300gg (ACA § 1201)	15
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-11 (ACA § 1001).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(d)(21)	26
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(gg)(1) (ACA § 2001)	32
42 U.S.C. § 1396c	35
42 U.S.C. § 1396w-3(b)(1)(B) (ACA § 2201(b)(1)(B))	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 1396w-3(b)(1)(D) (ACA § 2201(b)(1)(D)).....	32
42 U.S.C. § 1396w-3(b)(2) (ACA § 2201(b)(2)).....	32
42 U.S.C. § 1396w-3(b)(4) (ACA § 2201(b)(4)).....	32
42 U.S.C. § 1397ee(d)(3)(B) (ACA § 2101(b)).....	32
42 U.S.C. § 1397ee(d)(3)(C) (ACA § 2101(b)).....	32
42 U.S.C. § 18021(a)(1) (ACA § 1301(a)(1)).....	29
42 U.S.C. §§ 18021-18063 (ACA §§ 1311-1421).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 18031 (ACA § 1311).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 18031(f)(3)(A) (ACA § 1311(f)(3)(A)).....	32
42 U.S.C. § 18032(f) (ACA § 1312(f)).....	30
42 U.S.C. § 18041(e) (ACA § 1321(c)).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 18081(b)(3) (ACA § 1411(b)(3)).....	34
42 U.S.C. § 18081(c)(3) (ACA § 1411(c)(3)).....	34
42 U.S.C. § 18081(e)(2)(A) (ACA § 1411(e)(2)(A)).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 18081(e)(4)(B)(ii) (ACA § 1411(e)(4)(B)(ii)).....	34
42 U.S.C. § 18083(a) (ACA § 1413(a))	33
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(F) (ACA § 1501(a)(2)(F))	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
26 C.F.R. § 1.36B-1(k).....	7
26 C.F.R. § 1.36B-2(a).....	7
45 C.F.R. § 160.103	28
79 Fed. Reg. 3593 (Jan. 22, 2014)	19
155 Cong. Rec. S12798 (Dec. 9, 2009)	20
156 Cong. Rec. S1841 (Mar. 23, 2010).....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(a)(1)(A).....	27-28
Sup. Ct. R. 37	1
Drew Altman, Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>How 13 Million Americans Could Lose Insurance Subsidies</i> (Nov. 19, 2014), http://kff.org/health-reform/perspective/ how-13-million-americans-could-lose- insurance-subsidies/	19
Allison Bell, LifeHealthPro, <i>More PPACA Exchange Users Get Premium Subsidies</i> (Dec. 30, 2014), http://www.lifehealthpro. com/2014/12/30/more-ppaca-exchange- users-get-premium-subsidies	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Linda Blumberg et al., Robert Wood Johnson Foundation, <i>The Implications of a Supreme Court Finding for the Plaintiff in King vs. Burwell: 8.2 Million More Uninsured and 35% Higher Premiums</i> (Jan. 2015), http://www.rwjf.org/content/dam/farm/reports/issue_briefs/2015/rwjf417289	4-5, 17, 19
Amy Burke et al., U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Services, <i>Premium Affordability, Competition, and Choice in the Health Insurance Marketplace, 2014</i> (June 18, 2014), http://aspe.hhs.gov/health/reports/2014/premiums/2014mktplaceprembrief.pdf	4
Sara Collins et al., The Commonwealth Fund, <i>The Rise in Health Care Coverage and Affordability Since Health Reform Took Effect</i> (Jan. 2015), http://www.commonwealthfund.org/~media/files/publications/issue-brief/2015/jan/1800_collins_biennial_survey_brief.pdf	18
Congressional Budget Office:	
<i>The Budget and Economic Outlook: 2015 to 2025</i> (Jan. 26, 2015), https://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/cbofiles/attachments/49892-Outlook2015.pdf	4, 16, 17
<i>Updated Estimates of the Effects of the Insurance Coverage Provisions of the Affordable Care Act</i> (Apr. 2014), https://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/45231-ACA_Estimates.pdf	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Cynthia Cox et al., Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Analysis of 2015 Premium Changes in the Affordable Care Act's Health Insurance Marketplaces, Silver and Bronze Premium Changes from 2014 to 2015</i> (Jan. 6, 2015), http://kff.org/health-reform/issue-brief/analysis-of-2015-premium-changes-in-the-affordable-care-acts-health-insurance-marketplaces/	15
Fred Dews, Brookings Institution, <i>HHS Secretary Sylvia Burwell Says Affordable Care Act Is Working</i> (Sept. 23, 2014), http://www.brookings.edu/blogs/brookings-now/posts/2014/09/hhs-secretary-sylvia-burwell-affordable-care-act-is-working	5
Families USA:	
<i>The Dangers of Defeat: The Cost of Failure to Pass Health Reform</i> (Mar. 2010), http://familiesusa.org/sites/default/files/product_documents/dangers-of-defeat.pdf	2, 22
<i>Dying for Coverage: The Deadly Consequences of Being Uninsured</i> (June 2012), http://familiesusa.org/sites/default/files/product_documents/Dying-for-Coverage.pdf	1, 22
<i>Worry No More: Americans with Pre-Existing Conditions Are Protected by the Health Care Law</i> (July 2012), http://familiesusa.org/sites/default/files/product_documents/National-Report_0.pdf	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Jason Furman & Matt Fiedler, White House Council of Economic Advisors, <i>2014 Has Seen Largest Coverage Gains in Four Decades, Putting the Uninsured Rate at or Near Historic Lows</i> , http://www.whitehouse.gov/blog/2014/12/18/2014-has-seen-largest-coverage-gains-four-decades-putting-uninsured-rate-or-near-his	4
Jon Gabel et al., The Commonwealth Fund, <i>Analysis Finds No Nationwide Increase In Health Insurance Marketplace Premiums</i> (Dec. 22, 2014), http://www.commonwealthfund.org/publications/blog/2014/dec/zero-inflation-nationwide-for-marketplace-premiums	15
Linda Greenhouse, <i>By Any Means Necessary</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 20, 2014, http://www.nytimes.com/2014/08/21/opinion/linda-greenhouse-by-any-means-necessary.html	5
HealthCare.gov, <i>Income levels that qualify for lower health coverage costs</i> , https://www.healthcare.gov/qualifying-for-lower-costs-chart/	19
Renee Hsia, M.D. et al., <i>Health Care as a “Market Good”? Appendicitis as a Case Study</i> , 172 Archives of Internal Med. 818 (2012)	22
Institute of Medicine, <i>Coverage Matters: Insurance and Health Care</i> (Sept. 2001)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Kaiser Comm. on Medicaid & the Uninsured, <i>The Uninsured and the Difference Health Insurance Makes</i> (Sept. 2012), http://kaiserfamilyfoundation.files.wordpress.com/2013/01/1420-14.pdf	21
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Map: How Many Americans Could Lose Subsidies</i> , http://kff.org/interactive/king-v-burwell/	5
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Subsidy Calculator</i> , http://kff.org/interactive/subsidy-calculator/	20
Kimberly Leonard, <i>A State-by-State Look at Exchanges As Obamacare Deadline Looms</i> , U.S. News & World Report (Dec. 15, 2014), http://www.usnews.com/news/articles/2014/12/15/a-state-by-state-look-at-exchanges-as-obamacare-deadline-looms....	16-17
Jenna Levy, Gallup, <i>In U.S., Uninsured Rate Sinks to 12.9%</i> (Jan. 7, 2015), http://www.gallup.com/poll/180425/uninsured-rate-sinks.aspx	16
Jessica May & Peter Cunningham, Center for Studying Health System Change, <i>Tough Trade-Offs: Medical Bills, Family Finances and Access to Care</i> , Issue Brief 85 (2004), http://www.hschange.org/CONTENT/689/689.pdf	23
Neal Meropol & Kevin Schulman, <i>Cost of Cancer Care: Issues and Implications</i> , 25 J. Clin. Oncol. 180 (2007)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Merriam-Webster Dictionary (11th Ed.), http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/qualified	30-31
Kavita Patel, Brookings Institution, <i>Is Obamacare Working? Yes</i> . (Nov. 26, 2014), http://www.brookings.edu/research/opinions/2014/11/24-is-obamacare-working-patel	18
Jack Rodolico, <i>Data Reveals Impact of the ACA on N.H.'s Uninsured</i> , New Hampshire Public Radio (Oct. 30, 2014), http://nhpr.org/post/data-reveals-impact-aca-nhs-uninsured	17
Evan Salzman & Christine Eibner, RAND Corporation, <i>The Effect of Eliminating the Affordable Care Act's Tax Credits in Federally Facilitated Marketplaces</i> (Jan. 7, 2015), http://www.rand.org/pubs/research_reports/RR980.html	22
Greg Sargent, <i>Plum Line Happy Hour Roundup</i> , Wash. Post, http://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/plum-line/wp/2015/01/08/happy-hour-roundup-515/	23-24
Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) <i>passim</i>	
Antonin Scalia, <i>Judicial Deference to Administrative Interpretations of Law</i> , 1989 Duke L.J. 511 (1989)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Benjamin Sommers, M.D. et al., <i>Health Reform and Changes in Health Insurance Coverage in 2014</i> , 371 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 867 (2014)	4, 16
Jeffrey Sparshott, <i>McConnell: Supreme Court is Best Hope for Obamacare 'Do Over'</i> , <i>WSJ.com</i> , http://blogs.wsj.com/washwire/2014/12/02/mcconnell-supreme-court-is-best-hope-for-obamacare-do-over/	23-24
Lena Sun & Amy Goldstein, <i>Beneath health law's botched rollout is basic benefit for millions of uninsured Americans</i> , <i>Wash. Post.</i> , Dec. 28, 2013, http://www.washingtonpost.com/national/health-science/beneath-health-laws-botched-rollout-is-basic-benefit-for-millions-of-uninsured-americans/2013/12/28/8ae8d93e-68e5-11e3-8b5b-a77187b716a3_story.html	21
Ward Thomas & Leonard Henzke, Jr, <i>Agency: A Critical Factor in Exempt Organizations and Ubit Issues</i> , 2002 EO CPE Text, http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-tege/eotopic02.pdf	28
Nathan Thompson, <i>AG Touts Record on Safety, ACA</i> , <i>Bartlesville Examiner-Enterprise</i> , Oct. 8, 2014, http://examiner-enterprise.com/news/local-news/ag-touts-record-safety-aca	23-24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Census Bureau:	
<i>Income, Poverty, and Health Insurance Coverage in the United States: 2009</i> (Sept. 2010), http://www.census.gov/prod/2010pubs/p60-238.pdf	16
<i>Population Estimates: State Totals: Vintage 2014</i> , http://www.census.gov/popest/data/state/totals/2014/index.html	19
U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Services:	
<i>At Risk: Pre-Existing Conditions Could Affect 1 in 2 Americans</i> (Nov. 2011), http://aspe.hhs.gov/health/reports/2012/pre-existing/	14-15
<i>Health Insurance Marketplace 2015 Open Enrollment Period: December Enrollment Report</i> (Dec. 30, 2014), http://aspe.hhs.gov/health/reports/2014/MarketPlaceEnrollment/Dec2014/ib_2014Dec_enrollment.pdf	16, 19
<i>Open Enrollment Week 9</i> (Jan. 21, 2015), http://www.hhs.gov/healthcare/facts/blog/2015/01/open-enrollment-week-nine.html	16
Dan Witters, Gallup, <i>Arkansas, Kentucky Report Sharpest Drops in Uninsured Rate</i> (Aug. 5, 2014), http://www.gallup.com/poll/174290/arkansas-kentucky-report-sharpest-drops-uninsured-rate.aspx	17, 18
